Leasehold over 50 years – external valuation 16,920 Income capitalisation Estimated Rental Value
Per sq ft p.a

Equivalent Yield

£5 – £11
(£10)

7% –18%
(11%)

Leasehold under 50 years – external valuation 1,000 Income capitalisation Estimated Rental Value
Per sq ft p.a

Equivalent Yield

£4 – £5
(£4)

23% – 26%
(25%)

Freehold – Directors’ valuation 4,493 Income capitalisation Estimated Rental Value
Per sq ft p.a

Equivalent Yield

£5 – £24
(£16)

6% – 6%
(6%)

At 31 December 2015 104,388

There are interrelationships between all these inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in more than one input
would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs in opposite directions,
for example, an increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield.

London & Associated Properties PLC 201566

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.  INVESTMENT PROPERTIES CONTINUED
The table below illustrates the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs on the carrying / fair value of the Group’s properties.

ESTIMATED RENTAL VALUE
10% INCREASE OR (DECREASE)

£’000

EQUIVALENT YIELD
25 BASIS POINT CONTRACTION

OR (EXPANSION)
£’000

Freehold – external valuation 8,064/(8,064) 3,288/(3,027)
Leasehold over 50 years – external valuation 1,692/(1,692) 440/(418)
Leasehold under 50 years – external valuation 100/(100) 10/(10)

Freehold – Directors’ valuation 443/(443) 183/(169)

11. MINING RESERVES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

TOTAL
£’000

MINING
RESERVES

£’000

MINING
EQUIPMENT

£’000

OFFICE
EQUIPMENT

AND MOTOR
VEHICLES

£’000

Cost at 1 January 2015  19,536  1,266  17,539  731
Exchange adjustment (4,361) (271) (4,048) (42)
Additions  2,022 –  1,964  58

Disposals (9) – (2) (7)

At 31 December 2015  17,188  995  15,453  740
Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2015  13,279  1,149  11,705  425
Exchange adjustment (2,963) (256) (2,679) (28)
Charge for the year  1,329  56  1,177  96

Disposals in year (9) – (2) (7)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2015  11,636  949  10,201  486

Net book value at 31 December 2015  5,552  46  5,252  254
Cost at 1 January 2014

 18,985  1,310  16,328  1,347
Exchange adjustment (600) (44) (550) (6)
Additions  1,917 –  1,838  79

Disposals (766) – (77) (689)

Cost at 31 December 2014  19,536  1,266  17,539  731
Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2014  11,667  1,184  9,470  1,013
Exchange adjustment (369) (38) (329) (2)
Charge for the year  2,732  3  2,641  88

Disposals (751) – (77) (674)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2014  13,279  1,149  11,705  425

Net book value at 31 December 2014  6,257  117  5,834  306

12.  INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES

SHARES IN JOINT VENTURES:

2015
£’000

2014
£’000

At 1 January  3,434  2,310
Share of (loss)/profit after tax (Langney)  71  1,124
Dividends received (Langney) (210) –
Loss on reclassification of asset held for sale (Langney) (276) –
Exchange adjustment (359) –

Transfer to assets held for sale (Langney) (note 14) (2,335) –

At 31 December  325  3,434

London & Associated Properties PLC 2015 67

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12.  INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES CONTINUED

RESULTS OF JOINT VENTURES:

LANGNEY
25%

£’000

EZIMBOKODWENI
49%

£’000
2015
£’000

2014
£’000

Turnover  344 –  344  1,048

(Loss)/profit before tax (204) – (204)  4,496

(Loss)/profit after taxation (204) – (204)  4,496
Balance sheet
Non-current assets  4,572  895  5,467  21,808
Current assets  204  2  206  3,086
Current liabilities (92) (897) (989) (3,502)

Non-current liabilities (2,349) – (2,349) (10,392)

Share of net assets at 31 December  2,335 –  2,335  11,000

Reconciliation to amounts included in the financial statements:

GROUP SHARE OF:

EZIMBOKODWENI
49.00%

£’000
2015
£’000

2014
£’000

Net assets at 1 January – –  1,626

Profit/(loss) before and after taxation – –  1,124

Share of net assets at 31 December – –  2,750

Investment not represented by net assets  325  325  684

Shares in joint venture  325  325  3,434

Ezimbokodweni Mining (Pty) Limited (Ezimbokodweni) – unlisted coal production company. The Group owns, via Bisichi Mining PLC, 49% of the issued
share capital. The company is incorporated in South Africa. It has issued share capital of 100 (2014: 100) ordinary shares of ZAR1 each.

Langney Shopping Centre Unit Trust (Langney) – Prior to 11 March 2016, the Group owned 25% of the units of Langney Shopping Centre Unit Trust, an
unlisted property unit trust incorporated in Jersey. 25% of the units in the trust were held by London & Associated Properties PLC and 75% were held by Columbus
UK GP limited, a partner acting on behalf of Columbus UK Real Estate Fund. On the 11 March 2016, the Group disposed of its investment in Langney Shopping